#### 02/18/2016 503699292

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3745930

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ						
			Name		Execution Date		
THIERRY LEVASSEUR					02/15/2016		
ESTEBAN ASTUDILLO					02/15/2016		
MATT MCLEAN					02/15/2016		
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА						
Name:	CIRIUS MESSAGING INC.						
Street Address:	609 GF	RANV	ILLE STREET				
Internal Address:	SUITE	SUITE 1450					
City:	VANCO	VANCOUVER, BRITISH COLUMBIA					
State/Country:	CANA	CANADA					
Postal Code:	V7Y 10	V7Y 1G5					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type			Number	]			
Application Number: 1500		1500	06028				
				-			
	ΟΑΤΑ	(500)	450 4140				
Fax Number:(503)Correspondence will be sent to the example.			459-4142 e-mail address first: if that is une	successfu	l it will he sent		
			hat is unsuccessful, it will be ser				
		594141					
0		lin@ahmrt.com EMAN HALL MCCOY RUSSELL & TUTTLE					
•		SW BROADWAY					
		E 600					
Address Line 4:		PORTLAND, OREGON 97205					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		TLV08301CON4					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			EMILY GAUDIN				
SIGNATURE:		/Emily Gaudin/					
DATE SIGNED:		02/18/2016					
Total Attachments: 2							
source=Executed Assign	•		· · ·				
source=Executed Assign	ment (fro	m clie	ent) 2-16-16#page2.tif				

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Thierry LeVasseur of Vancouver, BC, Canada, Esteban Astudillo of Vancouver, BC, Canada, and Matt Mcclean of Vancouver, BC, Canada, have invented subject matter disclosed and/or claimed in a patent application entitled SECURE ELECTRONIC MAIL. SYSTEM, the specification of which:

is attached hereto; or

 $\infty$  was filed on January 25, 2016 and has been given application No. 15/006,028

(I hereby authorize the attorneys/agents at Alleman Hall McCoy Russell & Tuttle LLP, Customer Number 50488, to insert the filing date and application number of said application when known)

WHEREAS, Cirius Messaging Inc., a Canadian corporation, having its principal place of business at 609 Granville Street, Suite 1450, Vancouver, BC V7Y 1G5 CANADA, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which hereby are acknowledged, we. Thierry LeVasseur, Esteban Astudillo, and Matt McClean, , have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign, and transfer, to Cirlus Messaging Inc., its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right to the invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, reissues, substitutions, and extensions thereof.

We hereby authorize and request the Patent Office officials in the United States and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to Cirius Messaging Inc., as the assignee of our entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for the sole use of Cirius Messaging Inc., and its successors and assigns.

Further, we hereby covenant and agree to and with Cirius Messaging Inc., and its successors and assigns, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, that we are the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention and the above-identified patent application, and that the same are unencumbered, and that we have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

Page 1 of 2 - ASSIGNMENT TO CIRIUS MESSAGING INC.; Docket No. TLV08301CON4

## PATENT REEL: 037770 FRAME: 0623

Further, we agree that we will communicate to Cirius Messaging Inc., or its representatives, any facts known to us respecting the invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, reissue, substitution, and extension applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to Cirius Messaging Inc., make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid Cirius Messaging Inc., and its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

N TESTIMONY WHEREOF. I have hereunto set my hand this \_\_\_\_\_\_/5\_\_\_\_ day of <u>12/2729</u>, 2016. Thien beVasseur J IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this, day of FEB AWAMA . 2016. Esteban Xstudillo IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this \_\_\_\_\_ 15 day of <u>February</u>, 2016.

Mait Mc@lean

Page 2 of 2 - ASSIGNMENT TO CIRIUS MESSAGING INC.; Docket No. TLV08301CON4

## PATENT REEL: 037770 FRAME: 0624

### **RECORDED: 02/18/2016**